

Case No. B282023

IN THE COURT OF APPEAL OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA
SECOND APPELLATE DISTRICT
DIVISION SEVEN

A.G., a Minor by and through his Guardian Ad Litem Tamara Ford; Tamara Ford, individually and B.P., a Minor by and through their Guardian Ad Litem Tamai Gilbert,

Plaintiff-Appellant

vs.

COUNTY OF LOS ANGELES, LOS ANGELES COUNTY
SHERIFF'S DEPARTMENT and DOES 1 through 50,
Defendants-Respondents.

On Appeal from the Los Angeles Superior Court
Honorable Ross M. Klein
Civil Case Nos. TC028173 and TC028210 (consolidated)

APPLICATION FOR LEAVE TO FILE PROPOSED *AMICUS CURIAE* BRIEF OF NATIONAL CENTER FOR LESBIAN RIGHTS, ACLU OF SOUTHERN CALIFORNIA, ACLU OF NORTHERN CALIFORNIA, ACLU OF SAN DIEGO & IMPERIAL COUNTIES, LOS ANGELES LGBT CENTER, AMIRA HASENBUSH, Esq., AND PROFESSOR NANCY POLIKOFF IN SUPPORT OF APPELLANT, A.G.

Shannon P. Minter (SBN 168907)
Catherine P. Sakimura (SBN 246463)
National Center for Lesbian Rights
870 Market Street, Suite 370
San Francisco, CA 94102
Telephone: (415) 365-1305
Fax: (415) 392-8442
Email: CSakimura@nclrights.org

Attorneys for Amici Curiae

**APPLICATION TO FILE AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF IN
SUPPORT OF APPELLANT, A.G.**

Pursuant to California Rules of Court, Rules 8.200(c)(1) and 8.360(f), *amici* respectfully request leave to file the attached amicus brief supporting the position of Appellant, A.G.

Interest of Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS.....2

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....3

INTRODUCTION.....5

ARGUMENT.....5

 I. THE PLAIN LANGUAGE OF CALIFORNIA’S
 STATUTES PROVIDES THAT A CHILD HAS
 STANDING TO BRING WRONGFUL DEATH
 CLAIMS WHEN THEIR LEGAL PARENT HAS BEEN
 KILLED, REGARDLESS OF BIOLOGICAL
 TIES.....5

 II. DENYING A SUBSET OF LEGAL CHILDREN THE
 RIGHT TO BRING WRONGFUL DEATH CLAIMS
 VIOLATES STRONG CALIFORNIA PUBLIC
 POLICY.....8

 III. EXCLUDING A SUBSET OF LEGAL CHILDREN
 FROM BRINGING WRONGFUL DEATH ACTIONS
 VIOLATES EQUAL
 PROTECTION.....10

CONCLUSION.....12

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....13

PROOF OF SERVICE.....14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Cheyanna M. v. A.C. Nielsen Co.</i> (1998) 66 Cal.App.4th 855.....	6
<i>Clark v. Jeter</i> (1988) 486 U.S. 456.....	10
<i>Darces v. Woods</i> (1984) 35 Cal.3d 871.....	10
<i>Elisa B. v. Superior Court</i> (2005) 37 Cal.4th 108.....	8
<i>Fraizer v. Velkura</i> (2001) 91 Cal.App.4th 942.....	11
<i>In re Jesusa V.</i> (2004) 32 Cal.4th 588.....	7
<i>In re Jovanni B.</i> (2013) 221 Cal.App.4th 1482.....	9
<i>In re Nicholas H.</i> (2002) 28 Cal.4th 56.....	7
<i>Marks v. Lyerla</i> (1991) 1 Cal.App.4th 556.....	11
<i>Obergefell v. Hodges</i> (2015) 135 S.Ct. 2584.....	11
<i>Plyler v. Doe</i> (1982) 457 U.S. 202.....	10
<i>Scott v. Thompson</i> (2010) 184 Cal.App.4th 1506.....	6

<i>Steven W. v. Matthew S.</i> (1995) 33 Cal.App.4th 1108.....	9
<i>Susan H. v. Jack S.</i> (1994) 30 Cal.App.4th 1435.....	9
<i>Trimble v. Gordon</i> (1977) 430 U.S. 762.....	10
<i>U.S. v. Windsor</i> (2013) 133 S. Ct. 2675.....	11

Codes & Statutes

California Uniform Parentage Act.....	passim
Code of Civ. Proc. § 377.60(a).....	6
Code of Civ. Proc. § 377.60(b) and (c).....	6
Fam. Code § 7601.....	7, 8
Fam. Code §§ 7611(a).....	6
Fam. Code §§ 7611(d).....	7, 11
Fam. Code §§ 7613.....	9, 12
Prob. Code § 50.....	7
Prob. Code §§ 6450.....	7
Prob. Code §§ 6453.....	7

Constitutional Provisions

U.S. Const., amend. 14, § 1.....	10
Cal. Const., art. I, § 7	10
